modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force) and the provisions of the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company and subject 
to such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions 
as may be necessary from the concerned authorities 
or bodies, 1,50,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crores) 
Equity Shares of the Company having a face value of ̀ 5/- 

each in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be 
sub-divided into 7,50,00,00,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty 
Crores) Equity Shares having a face value of `1/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the 
Sub-division of Equity Shares of the Company, the 
Authorized, Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity 
Share Capital of nominal value of `5/- (Rupees Five 
Only) each, shall stands sub-divided into 5 (Five) Equity

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association be deleted and the same be substituted 
with the following new clause “Clause V”:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
`7,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores 
Only) divided into 7,50,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven 
Hundred Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of `1/- (Rupee 
One) each of the nominal value of `7,50,00,00,000 
(Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores) with differential 
rights (differential rights as to dividend, voting or 
otherwise) with the power to the Board to decide on 
the extent of variation in such rights and to classify and 
re-classify such Shares into any class of Shares with 
the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto

[...]

on 22nd June, 2016 has approved to sub-divide the nominal 
value of the equity share capital of the Company from `5/- per 
share to `1/- per share, subject to approval of members in the 
ensuing Annual General Meeting. 
At present, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 
7,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores only) 
divided into 1,50,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crores) Equity 
Shares of `5/- (Rupee Five) each. The issued, subscribed and 
paid up capital of the Company is divided into 22,79,01,093 
(Twenty Two Crores Seventy Nine Lakhs One thousand Ninety 
three only) Equity Shares of ̀ 5/- (Rupee Five) each amounting 
to ` 1,13,95,05,465/- (One Hundred Thirteen Crores Ninety 
Five Lakhs Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Five Only). 
Accordingly, each paid up equity share of nominal value 
`5/- (Rupee Five Only) each of the Company, existing on the 
Record Date as may be fixed by the Board of Directors, shall 
stand sub divided into 5 (Five) Equity Shares of Nominal Value

[...]

The Board recommends the Special Resolution under Item 
No. 5 of the notice for approval of the Members. 
Item No. 6
At present, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
`7,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Crores only) 
divided into 1,50,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crores) Equity 
Shares of `5/- (Rupee Five) each. The issued, subscribed and 
paid up capital of the Company is divided into 22,79,01,093 
(Twenty Two Crores Seventy Nine Lakhs One thousand Ninety 
three only) Equity Shares of ̀ 5/- (Rupee Five) each amounting 
to `1,13,95,05,465/- (One Hundred Thirteen Crores Ninety 
Five Lakhs Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Five Only). 
The proposed sub division of equity shares of the Company 
from `5/- (Rupees Five only) per Equity share to `1/-(Rupee 
One only) per equity share, requires alteration of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. Accordingly, 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association is proposed to